The Directors are of the view that (i) the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing
Agent; (ii) net proceeds of the Placing can strengthen the financial position of the Group
and provide additional working capital to the Group; and (iii) the Placing also represents
good opportunities to broaden the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.
Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately upon Completion are set out below for illustration
purposes:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion (assuming the

Placing Shares are fully placed)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Source Creation International Limited (note) 343,300 0.06% 343,300 0.05%
Muhammad Shaifadila Binti 39,376,000 6.33% 39,376,000 5.27%
Placees – – 124,416,000 16.67%
Other Public Shareholders 582,360,700 93.61% 582,360,700 78.01%

Total 622,080,000 100.00 746,496,000 100.00

Note:	 Source Creation International Limited is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liabilities
and wholly owned by Mr. Lui Man Wah (“Mr. Lui”). Mr. Lui is an executive director of the Company.

Completion is conditional upon the satisfaction or fulfilment of the Conditions in the
Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities
of the Company.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context